ACPL-P314  and ACPL-W314
0.6 Amp Output Current IGBT Gate Driver Optocoupler
Data Sheet
Description
The ACPL-P314/W314 consists of a GaAsP LED optically
coupled to an integrated circuit with a power output
stage. These optocouplers are ideally suited for driving
power IGBTs and MOSFETs used in motor control inverter

Land Pattern
Recommendation
Ordering Information
ACPL-P314 and ACPL-W314 are UL Recognized with 3750 Vrms for 1 minute per UL1577.
Part number
Option
Package
Surface
Mount
Tape
& Reel
IEC/EN/DIN EN
60747-5-5 QuantityRoHS Compliant
ACPL-P314
ACPL-W314
-000E
Stretched SO-6
X 100 per tube
-500E X X 1000 per reel
-060E X X 100 per tube
-560E X X X 1000 per reel
To order, choose a part number from the part number column and combine with the desired option from the option
column to form an order entry.
Example 1:
	 ACPL-P314-560E to order product of Stretched SO-6 Surface Mount package in Tape and Reel packaging with
IEC/EN/DIN EN 60747-5-5 Safety Approval in RoHS compliant.
Example 2:
	 ACPL-P314-000E to order product of Stretched SO-6 Surface Mount package in tube packaging and RoHS compli-
ant.
Option datasheets are available. Contact your Avago sales representative or authorized distributor for information.
Remarks: The notation ‘#XXX’ is used for existing products, while (new) products launched since 15th July 2001 and
RoHS compliant option will use ‘-XXXE‘.
�
ACPL-W314 Stretched SO-6 Package
Recommended Pb-Free IR Profile
Recommended reflow condition as per JEDEC Standard, J-STD-020 (latest revision). Non-Halide Flux should be used.
Regulatory Information
The ACPL-P314/W314 is pending approval by the following organizations:
IEC/EN/DIN EN 60747-5-5 (Option 060 only)
Approval under:
IEC 60747-5-5:2007
UL
Approval under UL 1577, component recognition
program up to VISO = 3750 VRMS. File E55361.
CSA
Approval under CSA Component Acceptance Notice #5,
File CA 88324.
�
Table 1. IEC/EN/DIN EN 60747-5-5 Insulation Related Characteristics* (ACPL-P314/W314 Option 060)
Description Symbol ACPL-W14 ACPL-P314 Units
Installation classification per DIN VDE 0110/1.89, Table 1
      for rated mains voltage ≤ 150 Vrms
      for rated mains voltage ≤ 300 Vrms
      for rated mains voltage ≤ 450 Vrms